

No. 15-1591

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

NANCY LUND, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Middle District of North Carolina at Greensboro**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
United States Justice Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund, Citizens United, and Citizens United Foundation
in Support of Defendant-Appellant

JOSEPH W. MILLER
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation*

MICHAEL BOOS
1006 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Citizens United and Citizens
United Foundation*

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record
December 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE ROWAN COUNTY PRAYER PRACTICE IS NOT A FORBIDDEN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.....	1
A. Religion is a Jurisdictional Term Separating the Ministry of the Church from the Ministry of the State, but United Under the Oversight of the Creator	4
B. The Rowan County Prayer Practice Does Not Encroach upon the Ministry of the Church.....	9
C. The Board’s Prayer Practice Is Not Unconstitutionally Coercive ..	12
D. This Court Should Reject the Atextual Approach to the Religion Guarantees.....	15
 CONCLUSION.....	 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Luke 20:25	15
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<u>Glassroth v. Moore</u> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	5, 6
<u>Gowder v. City of Chicago</u> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	5
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840)	5
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	6, 7
<u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Rabinowitz</u> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	5
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	5
G.C. Freeman III, “The Misguided Search for a Constitutional Definition of ‘Religion,’” 71 GEO. L. J. 1519 (1983)	5
G. Stone, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Constitutional Law</u> (Little, Brown, 2d ed.: 1991)	4
H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause: Past Present and Future,” 6 REGENT L. REV. 7 (1995)	7
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> , Vol. Five (Univ. Chi. Press: 1987)	7, <i>passim</i>
P. Miller, ed., <u>The Legal Mind in America</u> (Cornell: 1962)	11, 12
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> Rev. Ed. (ABA Foundation: 1978)	7
